Complaint Description

Andrew Saturn (Sun, 14 Jul 2019 at 5:02 AM)

For ease of filing, | have attached a single PDF containing my allegations, summary, and evidence.

What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public?

Linda Oosterman has violated and eroded the public trust, removing confidence in our
democracy, bringing embarrassment to the Thurston County Public Utility District, and
encouraging additional ethical violations and unchecked plutocracy throughout our state.

List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found.

List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them.

Complaint Certification:

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that
information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and
belief.




During her 2018 PUD campaign, Linda Oosterman, her campaign team, and various associates violated multiple
sections of WAC Title 390 and RCW 42.17A, including but not limited to multiple violations of:

42.17A.305 failure to report and itemize electioneering communications

42.17A.310 failure to report suggested and/or requested in-kind electioneering communications
42.17A.235 failure to report other in-kind contributions

42.17A.335 making and encouraging false and defamatory statements

42.17A.555 using public resources to assist in an election campaign

WAC 390-32-010 sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7 and 8 (all sections except 5)
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ALLEGATIONS

On May 16, 2018, | was invited to meet with Thurston Environmental Voters (“TEV”) for a potential endorsement. At
the meeting was TEV's chair, Danielle Westbrook, who at the time did not disclose that she was working for Percival
Consulting, which had been hired to manage the campaign of my opponent, Linda Oosterman. | was later informed by
members of the TEV board that after my departure from the meeting, Danielle Westbrook presented a purported
transcript of a “criminal court case” in which | was allegedly “found guilty.” Danielle Westbrook did not allow those in
attendance to read the transcript. | was subsequently not endorsed by TEV due to their concerns of this alleged
“criminal” case. Danielle Westbrook later, in an email to me (attached), first denied knowledge of any purported court
transcript, and then later acknowledged “my position” on her sharing it. Aside from committing a personal ethical
failure by not recusing herself, and then attempting to lie to cover her tracks, Danielle Westbrook, an agent for Linda
Oosterman, violated RCW by spreading defamatory statements about a candidate, which she used to build a false
narrative for future suggested and/or requested electioneering communications, and did not report this in-kind
contribution. This is a violation of 42.17A.235, 42.17A.335, and 42.17A.310.

Between May 2018 and November 2018, Danielle Westbrook, listed on the website for Percival Consulting as a
“principal,” and later reported by Linda Oosterman herself as “part of the campaign team,” spread (via email and
Facebook) a transcript of a Dec 2017 civil court case in which | was the plaintiff seeking a protection order against
individuals who had stalked and harassed my partner and me and threatened us with violence. This transcript was
also sent to my supporters and used misleadingly and out of context to once again attempt to paint me as “having a
criminal record,” even though | was the plaintiff in the civil case. Thurston County Courts only provide audio
transcripts; written transcripts must be purchased from 3rd party vendors.

According to a public records request, an audio transcript was requested from Thurston County Courts on May 22,
2018, by Riley Woodward-Pratt, co-chair of Olympia DSA. The written transcript says it was created on June 4, 2018.
Holly Rydel Kelly, owner of the transcription service, stated in an email on Feb 28, 2019, that Deb Pattin, an Oosterman
campaign team member, requested and paid $325 for the transcription. This transcript and the associated costs to
produce it were not reported as a direct expenditure or in-kind contribution. The electioneering communications of
Percival Consulting’s Danielle Westbrook, in sharing this transcript, were also unreported. These are violations of
42.17A.235,42.17A.335, and 42.17A.310.

In early July, 2018, my campaign was removed from our shifts at the Thurston County Democrats “Burger Booth” at
Lake Fair after Mary Hall stated to booth manager Ryan Campbell and other local elected officials and candidates,
that | “was not a real Democrat.” Many of them threatened to change shifts to avoid being seen with me or my
campaign. When | contacted Ryan Campbell by phone for clarification, he said that Mary Hall stated | was “running
against a Democrat,” which was also not true. Follow-up emails sent by Mary Hall's campaign manager, Rob
Richards, on behalf of Mary Hall, claimed | am “toxic and abusive,” and stated without evidence that “women don't
feel safe” around me. Rob Richards claimed without evidence that “over a dozen women from Spokane have come

forward with stories of bullying, manipulation and harassment.” L have never even set foot in Spokane.



According to Linda Oosterman, Mary Hall was a member of Linda Oosterman’s “campaign team.” These defamatory
electioneering communications were made on behalf of Linda Oosterman, and violations of 42.17A.235, 42.17A.335,
and 42.17A.310.

During a Burger Booth shift at Lake Fair the week of July 9, 2018, | watched as my campaign literature and signs were
repeatedly taken from the Democrats booth and moved to the Republican “hot dog” booth, or thrown in the trash, by
individuals such as Sarah Rawlings, Mike Tobias, and Florence Vincent. These individuals were all supporters and
agents of Linda Oosterman (Sarah Rawlings and Mike Tobias represent Thurston County Young Democrats, which
was the only Democratic-affiliated organization in the county to endorse Oosterman). These individuals also posted
photos of my literature next to Republican literature on Facebook to imply that | am a Republican. These defamatory
statements were an organized smear and were done to attack my campaign, and prevent my campaign from being
seen at a Democrats event, implying to the public that my campaign is not the Democrat-endorsed campaign. Linda
Oosterman had not attended a single Democrats meeting or event in 2018, was not qualified for an endorsement, and
did not seek an endorsement. These defamatory electioneering communications were made on behalf of Linda
Oosterman, to damage my Democratic party endorsement, and were violations of 42.17A.235, 42.17A.335, and
42.17A.310.

On July 10, 2018, in response to an email | sent to Mary Hall asking about her defamatory statements about my
campaign, Mary Hall retaliated by contacting Chip Beatty at the PDC, who shared with me via telephone that Mary
Hall had made a false complaint that | was “sending promotional campaign communications to everyone at the
auditor’s office.” When pressed for evidence of these claims, Mary Hall retracted them. Mary Hall later told various
elected officials and local activists that | “harass her” and “call her incessantly,” which is also false and defamatory
since it implies that any candidate-to-auditor communications are personal in nature, and not a requirement of
candidates running for office. These electioneering communications from an elected official and agent of my
opponent, Linda Oosterman, were defamatory, and a violation of 42.17A.335.

On July 23, 2018, at the annual “Karen Fraser Picnic,” Linda Oosterman and campaign associates, including Thurston
County Auditor Mary Hall, confronted many of my supporters and told them that | am “a liar,” “abusive,” “harassing
women,” and “a criminal.” My supporters, endorsers, and others were encouraged to stop supporting me and to
spread this false information. These are violations of 42.17A.335 and 42.17A.310. See email from Thurston County
Conservation District Commissioner Paul Pickett who had endorsed my campaign, informing me that Linda
Oosterman personally made these false statements to him.
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On July 23, 2018, at the very same event, a campaign staffer and | were physically assaulted and harassed by two
intoxicated individuals, Deb Pattin and her husband Robert Pattin, while they were working for Linda Oosterman’s
campaign. Robert Pattin knocked over my campaign’s table and signs, slapped me, knocked me to the ground, and
broke my phone when | attempted to record his behavior. This was witnessed by my campaign staffer as well as
various other individuals at the event, and documented by videos and photos. Deb and Robert Pattin went on to
continue to stalk and harass my campaign team and me, and eventually attempt to block my campaign team and me
from leaving the event. Deb Pattin was shouting that I'm a “liar” and a “criminal.” A Tumwater Police report
(#182040794) was filed regarding the assault. | decided against filing charges, since Robert Pattin is over 70 years
old and was very intoxicated at the time, and has a prior criminal past related to alcohol. | do not believe spending the
night in jail would be helpful to his problems.

At the September 26, 2018 endorsement meeting of the Thurston County Democratic Women (TCDW) at Olympia
Center, Susan Herring (acting chair) stated | am a “criminal” and cited the transcript supplied to her by Linda
Oosterman’s campaign managers (namely Deb Pattin and Danielle Westbrook of Percival Consulting) as evidence.
Susan Herring did not allow me to rebut her defamatory statements. | was then grabbed and forcibly removed from
the room by individuals twice my size when | attempted to deliver the statement | was invited to the event to share. |
later learned that the TCDW had already voted to endorse my opponent, and many members of their executive



committee were either working for my opponent’s campaign and/or for the pro-Oosterman PAC “Up for Thurston
County.” My invitation to the event was apparently under false pretenses so that | could be publicly attacked in front
of potential supporters without an opportunity to respond. This event served as an electioneering communication,
and the false statements spread at this event at the direction or suggestion of Linda Oosterman, her agents, and her
associates, were not reported as in-kind contributions. This is a violation of 42.17A.235, 42.17A.335 and 42.17A.310.
Evidence that | attended this event can be seen in a separate complaint, #47222.

At the October 10, 2018 Thurston Chamber Candidates Forum, Linda Oosterman confronted Lacey City
Councilmember Carolyn Cox after seeing her and | sharing a conversation about fellow candidate Tye Menser (for
which Carolyn was a campaign volunteer). | overheard Linda Oosterman say, without any specific examples, “How
can you talk to him, he's a liar! All he does is lie!” This was confirmed to me by Carolyn Cox, and further illustrates that
Linda Oosterman herself was directly involved in spreading defamatory statements about me, and encouraging
others to spread these statements, while not reporting the resulting electioneering communications as in-kind
contributions. This is a violation of 42.17A.335 and 42.17A.310.

On October 12, 2018, Joe Hyer submitted PDC complaint #41577, alleging that | was “lying” about Linda Oosterman,
and that | violated other sections of RCW 42.17A (allegedly failing to report expenditures and allegedly failing to
report my filing fee, among other inaccurate grievances). The PDC determined that | was not making false
statements, and that | did not violate any other sections of RCW 42.17A, and dismissed the other dozen or more
complaints entirely. Joe Hyer filed these frivolous complaints as an individual, stating under penalty of perjury that he
had no connection or direction from Linda Oosterman. However, Joe Hyer was later found to have been working for
Linda Oosterman via his consulting firm Percival Consulting at the time of his complaint being filed (see various
attached emails and invoices provided by Joe Hyer). The complaints were used as electioneering communications,
and were filed with the intention of weaponizing the PDC complaint process for the benefit of Linda Oosterman’s
re-election campaign, and creating a false narrative that my campaign was in violation of state law, or making false
statements about Linda Oosterman, when both were not the case. The false statements in Joe Hyer's complaints
were used as arguments against my endorsement at Thurston County Democrats endorsement meetings, and at
other events and meetings, to attack my campaign and my reputation. Even though Joe Hyer invoiced Linda
Oosterman’s campaign for thousands of dollars for the work he and his firm performed, including filing these
complaints, these complaints were never reported as in-kind contributions by Linda Oosterman. These complaints
(electioneering communications) also contained false and defamatory statements about a candidate. Aside from
being perjury, this is a violation of 42.17A.235, 42.17A.335 and 42.17A.310.

On October 13, 2018, Deb Pattin sent an email to a supporter of mine, Sherri Goulet, with the “internal memo” written
by PUD General Manager John Weidenfeller (see PDC complaint # 43061). Mr. Weidenfeller has stated that he didn’t
share the memo. A campaign staffer for Linda Oosterman sharing the PUD “internal memo” fewer than 24 hours after
it was written in an attempt to attack my campaign is a clear violation of RCW 42.17A.555.

On Oct 18,2018, | was invited to and attended a candidate forum in Lacey. My opponent, Linda Oosterman, told the
moderators, Elizabeth Catterson and Troy Kirby, that | was “harassing her,” and implied that she would need physical
protection during the forum. Not only has Linda Oosterman never had a conversation with me, but before | declared |
was going to be a candidate, Linda Oosterman never responded to the single completely reasonable constituent
email | sent about PUD policies and decisions. Additionally, Linda Oosterman and her campaign never responded to
my respectful requests to meet, to have debates, to inspect books, etc. Linda Oosterman and | have never had a
single conversation, and | was in no way “harassing her.” This statement was a false and defamatory electioneering
communication, and an attempt to maliciously damage my reputation, and was not reported, which is a violation of
42.17A.335 and 42.17A.235.

On Oct 19, 2018, my campaign staff witnessed an individual, believed to be a known Linda Oosterman supporter and
volunteer driving around in West Olympia, picking up and stealing my campaign yard signs from private property.



When my staffers confronted the individual, he sped off in his truck. They followed in order to get his license plate
number, but the individual began to speed and drive erratically, and so my staffers stopped following. This was
reported to Olympia Police (report #182930335), and the investigation and any charges are still pending. Over the
course of my campaign, we distributed at least 200 yard signs. Fewer than 20 were recovered. This individual was
likely acting on behalf of my opponent, Linda Oosterman, responding to the misinformation and defamatory
statements she was sharing about me and my campaign. The individual’s actions were an attempt to elevate Linda
Oosterman'’s public presence, which is an in-kind contribution, and was not reported. | reached out to Linda
Oosterman and asked her to communicate to her people to stop stealing my yard signs, and did not receive a
response. Aside from being theft, this is a violation of 42.17A.235.

On Oct 20, 2018, at the Olympia PFLAG Candidates Forum, Linda Oosterman was spreading a so-called “internal
memo” to potential supporters as well as candidates, claiming | am a “liar” and that “all | do is lie.” Linda Oosterman
can be seen on video of the event (https://voutu.be/8WB9cwtVuPM?t=68) showing Bud Blake this “internal memo”
which she stored inside of a blue envelope. The PUD uses blue envelopes, and Linda Oosterman using this memo and
this envelope for her campaign is a violation of RCW 42.17A.555. Calling me a “liar” based on her disagreement with
my math is a defamatory statement and a violation of RCW 42.17A.335.

On Oct 26, 2018, Renata Rollins, current Olympia City Council member, created a Facebook post full of defamatory
false statements and misinformation (including claims that | am “an operative, a misogynist, unaccountable, an
abuser, fraudulent, a bully, a harasser, an intimidator, a humiliator, a punisher, a retaliator, cruel,” and others). Renata
falsely claims | “target trans and queer individuals and women specifically,” and offers zero details or evidence.
Renata, encouraged by Linda Oosterman and associates, wrote this post with the intention of attacking my campaign,
me personally, and my relationship with my partner. This has cost me a friendship, as while Renata claims in her post
to have “watched me for months,” she was at my house for a knitting night social event a short time before writing
her post, apparently totally forgetting what a bad person | am. Additionally, | worked in 2017 to help elect Renata
Rollins to Olympia City Council, and was part of a small group serving as her unofficial advisory committee
post-election. | also worked directly with Renata early in her Councilmember days on topic of affordable housing. The
false statements in Renata’s post were spread to an unknown number of voters via Facebook, damaging the
reputation of my campaign, myself, and my partner. The post was encouraged by the defamatory statements and
misinformation spread by Linda Oosterman, making the post an unreported electioneering communication. This post
was also never reported as an in-kind contribution. This is a violation of 42.17A.235, 42.17A.335 and 42.17A.310.

On Oct 30, 2018, Lisa Parshley made a Facebook post where she cites that she is a “survivor,” and calls me an
“abuser” and a “bully,” implying without any specific claims or evidence that | have committed some sort of physical
assault against women. This post comes on the heels of my informing her that | would not feel comfortable using her
“house” at 1014 4th Ave E., Olympia, WA 98506 for a base of operations for my campaign. In addition to the fact that
it was already being used by my opponent, it would damage my campaign: the building also serves as the location
where Lisa Parshley and her husband are fraudulently registered to vote, even though they live in Boston Harbor,
which is outside of Olympia city limits.

The office building has no bedrooms, kitchens, or showers. The building is wired with conference phones and
contains nothing but office furniture. This building was actually used strictly as an office by myself and others on a
daily basis for various local 2017 Democratic campaigns, including the campaigns for EJ Zita, Renata Rollins, and
Lisa Parshley. During the 2017 campaign, | often worked late into the night, but | never once saw Lisa Parshley there.
After Lisa Parshley realized that | knew she and her husband have been committing felony voter fraud, she also made
false statements that | “threatened” and/or “assaulted” her, directly to my supporters, following pressure from Linda
Oosterman to not support me or my campaign. In addition to the in-kind donation of the use of the building for Linda
Oosterman’s campaign, Lisa’s defamatory electioneering communications via text, defamatory statements to voters,
and defamatory Facebook post were never reported as in-kind contributions. These are violations of 42.17A.235,
42.17A.335 and 42.17A.310.


https://youtu.be/8WB9cwtVuPM?t=68

On Oct 30, 2018, Jim Cooper, current Olympia City Councilmember and chair of the city’s finance committee, calls me
a “dirtbag” via a hashtag on his Facebook post in which he was sharing Renata Rollins’ and Lisa Parshley’s Facebook
posts (referenced above). Jim Cooper, who is the subject of the article “pitchman for convicted felon Joe Hyer's
securities fraud” (South Thurston Journal article dated 2/16/2017) referred to Renata Rollins and Lisa Parshley (who
is committing felony voter fraud) as “two of the most honest and forthright people you'll ever meet.” Jim Cooper’s
defamatory electioneering communications, seen directly by at least 20 individuals and shared with an unknown
number, were not reported as in-kind contributions. This is a violation of 42.17A.235, 42.17A.335 and 42.17A.310.

There are dozens of other outrageous smears and rumors these individuals spread about me during the campaign,
ranging from “impersonating a union” to “stealing the Thurston County Democrats’ mailing permit.” There are simply
too many to address here, and | am leaving the majority of them out for the sake of brevity.

November 5, 2018, the day before the election, one individual supporter of my opponent, and a member of Thurston
County Democrats with access to the email blast system, sent out an unauthorized email claiming that my “behavior”
is of concern, and TCD is “distancing itself” from my campaign. This was sent to imply | was no longer endorsed by
the body of Thurston County Democrats, in a desperate and malicious attempt to affect the outcome of the election
for the benefit of Linda Oosterman. My endorsement was never rescinded. Every TCD member involved in sending
this email (many of whom were also involved with the pro-Oosterman PAC “Up for Thurston County sponsored by
Puget Sound Energy”) has since resigned in an attempt to avoid legal accountability. This message was sent to every
member of Thurston County Democrats (including me), as well as anyone who has ever been a member, on behalf of
Linda Oosterman, and was not reported as an in-kind contribution. This is a violation of 42.17A.235 and 42.17A.310.
Additionally, the false statements shared are a violation of 42.17A.335.

SUMMARY

I have never been arrested, detained, investigated, or accused of any sort of threats, harassment, assault, stalking or
other inappropriate behavior or crimes by anyone. My entire life, | have used my privilege to stand up for women,
minorities, oppressed people, kids, and our environment. | come from a working-class background, and understand
what it's like to struggle with finances and have to work multiple jobs to get by.

Since the late 90s, | have been involved in movements to raise the minimum wage, get money out of politics, as well
as presidential campaigns seeking to make a positive material change in society through empowering workers and

class consciousness. As anyone at the PDC can confirm, | am a longtime advocate for transparency in government.
In 2016, | was widely known as a “progressive leader” in politics in Seattle. | was interviewed on local television and

radio stations and featured in articles in The Seattle Times, The Stranger, and other publications.

Unfortunately, after my 2018 campaign, my reputation has been damaged by the false statements and lies spread by
individuals closely associated with my former opponent, Linda Oosterman, and her campaign. Many of these
individuals are elected officials, and unlike me, many have public records showing a history of criminal convictions,
charges for abuse and assault, fraud, and other serious crimes.

Linda Oosterman, her campaign staff, consultants, and associates ran an embarrassing, disgusting and shameful
campaign with zero ethical values or regard for meeting public expectations for transparent campaign reporting.
While the violations outlined in this complaint may not be major reporting violations, they illustrate a pattern of Linda
Oosterman and her campaign team habitually disregarding the state’s laws and rules surrounding transparent
campaign finances, and putting far more effort into co-opting and weaponizing the language of survivors with false
claims of “abuse.” This was all done in an effort to set off a domino effect of baseless smears and attacks against


http://web.archive.org/web/20180818115319/http://souththurstonjournal.com/2017/02/jim-cooper-pitchman-drug-dealers-securities-fraud/

my campaign, as well as attack the personal lives of my partner and me, in complete disregard and violation of the
Fair Campaign Practices Code, as outlined in WAC 390-32-010.

Linda Oosterman and her campaign refused to attend a single debate, and instead spent a majority of their time
attacking my campaign and attacking me personally. As shown in this complaint, Linda Oosterman, her campaign,
and her associates concealed tens of thousands of dollars worth of electioneering communications and in-kind
contributions. When taken into consideration in addition to the nearly $25,000 in “independent” expenditures by PACs
(run by her close friends, and funded primarily by Puget Sound Energy) in both her 2018 and 2012 campaigns, it
would have been of vital importance for the public to have had access to this information early in the election season,
or at least before the end of the election in November, 2018.

Linda Oosterman’s disgraceful campaign for Public Utility District Commissioner, run primarily as a negative
campaign, severely impacted my campaign and my personal reputation in Thurston County. | was a candidate who
was seeking to materially improve the lives of county residents, protect the environment, and move us to renewable
green energy. Linda Oosterman’s campaign was ostensibly run for one purpose only: to protect Puget Sound Energy
and their billion-dollar monopoly.

The public has been deprived of vital campaign finance and candidate information by these violations, and by the
unethical behavior of Linda Oosterman, her campaign, and her associates. This type of behavior and involvement of
corporate cash and influence weakens our democracy and should be strongly discouraged. | urge the PDC to pursue
all investigatory and enforcement actions available under state law in relation to the allegations leveled herein. Linda
Oosterman should not be given the opportunity for a typical “no offenses within five years” stipulation, as her term is
six years, and she would be unable to re-offend within that time period unless running a campaign for a different
elected office.

Thank you,
Andrew Saturn

Eco-socialist Activist and Treasurer of Puget Sound Socialists
Former Candidate for Thurston County Public Utilities Commissioner

Evidence can be found on the attached pages.
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Linda Oo and others slammed you at the picnic. They said you had a criminal record, and that you are harassing
women. I'd like to hear your side of the story.

Paul

Paul Pickett <fraxinus@reachone.com>
tome

If I get any specifics of the accusations, I'll let you know.
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Jul 24,2018, 8:11 AM

Mary Hall complained that you called her incessantly and she had to tell you to stop.

Thurston County Conservation District Commissioner,
alerting me to the fact that Linda Oosterman and
“others” were making defamatory comments and
encouraging the spread of them at the Karen Fraser
picnic earlier that evening. These include the false
allegations that | “have a criminal record” and that | am
“harassing women.”

Other verbal reports | received indicated that Thurston
County Auditor Mary Hall was among the other
individuals spreading these defamatory statements.
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Principals

Heather Antanaitis
heather@percivalcg.com

View Full Profile

Joe Hyer

joe@percivalcg.com

View Full Profile

Preston Porter

preston@percivalcg.com

View Full Profile

Danielle Westbrook
danielle@percivalcg.com

View Full Profile

Jonathan Hutton

jonathan@percivalcg.com

View Full Profile

Screenshot taken in October 2018 of Percival
Consulting’s website showing Joe Hyer and Danielle
Westbrook listed as “principals” of the company, along
with Heather Antanaitis, Preston Porter and Jonathan
Hutton. Their website has since been wiped in an
attempt to conceal these names and other information.
An archive can be found here:

. H .
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Thank you to my campaign team for your support. This is a good
night.
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Video posted to Linda Oosterman’s campaign
Facebook page showing an election night (2018)
gathering of her “campaign team,” including Thurston
County Auditor Mary Hall, Joe Hyer, Former State
Senator Karen Fraser, Deb Pattin, Linda Oosterman,
Danielle Westbrook, and Shawn D Myers.

The video itself is available upon request.

‘Washington State House of
Representatives

Danielle Westbrook -« 3rd
Consultant

The Evergreen State College
Greater Seattle Area

=3

{i] see contactinfo
£ 392 connections

Experience

Legislative Assistant
Washington State House of Representatives

Jan 2017 - Present - 2 yrs 2 mos
Olympia, Washington

Political Consultant

Self Employed Political Consultant
Jul 2001 - Present - 17 yrs 8 mos
Olympia, WA

Since 2001, I've managed, consulted for, been treasurer for, and/or played a leadership role on
50 political campaigns...local, judicial, and statewide.

Danielle Westbrook’s current LinkedIn profile listing her
as currently working as a political consultant for
“political campaigns...local, judicial, and statewide.” The
time period listed (2001-present) would overlap with her
time spent with Percival (2015-present), which is a
pretty clear indication that she worked for Linda
Oosterman’s campaign directly.

This profile can be viewed online at
| i inkedi in/danielle- k-39576
19

Danielle claims she no longer works for the company,
but can't explain the fact that she was doing work for
the benefit of Linda Oosterman (such as spreading
documents alleging | have a criminal record).



https://www.linkedin.com/in/danielle-westbrook-3957619
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120 State Avenue NE #1045
Olympia, WA 98501

Bill To
Re-Elect Linda Oosterman
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| | Due on receipt I 102812018 J
Item Description Qy Rate Amount
Reimb Group
100 color copies - campaign it 7.2 27.22
Lit Pieces to PCO for Doorbelling 1338 1338
Color Copies- on Cardstock - Big STRIPS 4791 4191
Total Reimbursable Expenses 8851
Supplies Facebook AD Boost - 10/19-10/26 - Debby Pattin Votes for 1 20000 200.00
Linda Video
Supplies Facebook AD Boost - 10/27-11/6 - Debby Pattin votes for 1 12479 12479
Linda Video
Supplies Facebook AD Boost - 10/27-11/6 - Go With Oosterman - 1 9225 9225
Version A
Supplies Facebook AD Boost - 10/27-11/6 - Go with Oosterman - 1 8296 8296
Version B
Supplies Olympian Digital Advertising - 50,000 additional 1 50000 500.00
impressions - 10/29-11/6

Invoice #683 dated 10/28/2018 sent to Linda
Oosterman’s campaign from Joe Hyer of Percival
Consulting (her campaign management firm).

Note the total is for over $1,000.00.

This invoice is reflected in Oosterman’s C4 #100877021
as one lump item “advertising,” which does not meet
the PDC's advertising reporting requirements,
specifically for printed/mailed literature.

This invoice seems to mix Facebook ads, printed and/or
online ads for The Olympian, as well as reimbursement
for self-printed literature, postage, and other expenses.
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Deb Pattin (lower right) at a GOP fundraiser in Thurston
County (2017)

Prior to my campaign, as part of my activism, | made
pro-environmental public comments at the Port of
Olympia’s public meetings throughout 2017. | also
worked for the campaigns of EJ Zita and Bill Fishburn.

Deb Pattin is on record in public comments for Port of
Olympia as opposing pro-environmental policies.

| believe this is what had driven Deb Pattin to oppose
my PUD campaign, and work for Linda Oosterman.

Throughout 2018, Deb Pattin was spreading both court
transcripts as well as the Thurston PUD “internal
memo” in an attempt to attack my campaign and
spread defamatory statements about me on behalf of
and for the sole benefit of Linda Oosterman.

TLMCLC and all of its members,

The Thurston County Democratic (TCD) party believes strong ties between labor and our party are essential to having our govemment fight for the working
class and for all of our citizens. This belief is deeply entrenched in our core party value of supporting “economic justice for all* Candidates must go through a
rigorous process before receiving our endorsement, including an application, an interview, two votes from our campaign services team, and two votes from our
body. Throughout the process, candidates are asked questions to ensure that they support the platform of our party and the interests of labor.

Both Fishoum and Zita have demonstrated an unwavering desire to not only maintain the number of union jobs already at the Port of Olympia, but to also
create addtional union jobs and family-wage jobs through Port projects and investments. They both support integrating apprenticeship utiization language
and responsible bidder practices in Port contracting. They both show strong opposition to “right-to-work” initatives and strong support for prevailing wage
requirements. Additionally, both have spoken loud and clear about support for a bluefgreen alliance, one that uses the development of a renewable energy
future to create more jobs for local labor. Finally, both come from union backgrounds: Fishbur's parents are both uion, his wife is union, and his grandfather
started a steslworkers union in Spokane, while Zita is a union member herself.

We are writing to make it clear that the TCD exclusively supports Bill Fishburn and Zita for their respective Port Commissioner races. At our last central
meeting of PCO's and our members, we voted overwhelmingly (over 95%) in support of endorsing them both. This came despite a motion from one member
who tried to pull them from the slate of candidates claiming that Fishburn and Zita do not support labor. That motion to not endorse them with the rest of our
slate fellflat. Not one member was willng to speak for the motion, while three members stood up and spoke strongly against the motion and in favor of
endorsing Fishburn and Zita

In conclusion, we are concemed that the endorsements of Fishburn and Zita are being withheld based on what we know to be false accusations coming from
one person who is a member of our party. We need Fishburn and Zita in the Port of Olympia. We need more union jobs at the Port, we need a Port that will
work for a future for all of us, and we need a Port that understands the value of responsible bidder contracts, apprenticeships, and prevailing wages. The
status quo at the Port has not been working for the working class. We need more union jobs at the Port, and we need them now. That s not going to happen
without your help to get Fishbur and Zita elected.

In Soldarity,

“The Thurston County Democrats Executive Board (TCDEC@ThurstonDemocrats org)
Boudicca Walsh, Chair (Boudicca@ThurstonDemocrats org)

Jim Reitz, Vice Chair of PCO's (Jm@ThurstonDemocrats.org)

Eric Mille, Vice Chair of Campaigns (Eric@ThurstonDemocrats.org)
Nick Fediay, Treasurer (Nick@ThurstonDemocrats.org)

Jessica Blose, State C ( )
Patrick McLaughiin, State Committeeman (Patrick@ThurstonDemocrats.org)

Suzanne Kiine, At Large Board Member (Suzanne@ThurstonDemocrats org)

Sarah Boyd, At Large Board Member (Sarah@ThurstonDemocrats.org)

Susan Stack, LD2 Representative (and retired union member) (Susan@ThurstonDemocrats.org)
Michael Savoca, LD20 (and former VP and of Local

Charles Adkins, LD22 LD 22 Chair - (Charles@: )
Jody A, LD 35 Representative (Jody@ThurstonDemocrats.org)

ThurstonDe ts.org)

Statement from 2017 where Thurston County
Democrats distanced themselves from Deb Pattin due
to similar attacks and slander in support of Port
Commissioner Bill McGregor's re-election (opponent Bill
Fishburn was the Democrat endorsed candidate in
2017).




: e Deb Pattin stalking and harassing me at the Karen

F Fraser Picnic, filming me at a private event without my
permission (the park was reserved) while shouting that |
am a “liar” and “have a criminal record.” Note she is
wearing stickers for Linda Oosterman as well as for
Democrats and for Democratic Socialists of America.

Linda Oosterman was not endorsed by either
organization.




Robert W. Pattin assaulting and stalking my campaign
and me at the same event.

Printed: February 19, 2019

Calls For Service Report

Case #:
Rgeney Porson Recened Compant
TUMWATER PD DISPATCHER 2
e Arved Time Compietn
22:30

CalllD: 182040794

Tiate 1 Time Reosved Tirme Dispatoed
07232018  21:30 22:09
et G e
ASSAULT
Tocaon of Incioent
198 C 5T SW, TUMWATER WA
Vicien of Caler
SATURN, ANDREW
[ Fiow Fiscerved Baposion
ASSAULT TELEPHONE RESOLVED
Date Suomiied
07/23/2018

Officer
LETT,C.L.
Assibng Ofcers

Notes:  ENTRY: ANOTHER MALE SHOVED AND SLAPPED CP AT THE KAREN FRAIZURE PICNIC AROUND
1830- SUSP MALE/PATTIN, ROBERT W D/71Y0 UNK DOB--- CP IS A CANDIDATE IN OFFICE AND
HE IS SUPPORTER OF THE OTHER CANDIDATE. PREMIS: FPR, PPR. OCC, KNX MISC: Andrew
called to report that he was assaulted by Robert. He was shoved and Robert hit his arm causing a small
red mark. Andrew did not want 1o pursue charges at this time, he just wanted the incident documented. He
stated he has been the target of harassmane and “stalking” due ta runaing for Thurston County Utiities
Commissioner, and the other candidate is somehow invalved in this targeting of him. Ancrew was advsied
1o seek a protection order against Robert 1o ediminate this behavior from him specifically. Declining 1o file
charges al this time.

Tumwater Police Report for the 7/23/18 assault
committed by Robert Pattin, husband of Deb Pattin,
while working for Linda Oosterman at a campaign

event.




From: Deborah Pattin <debpattin@gmail.com>

Date: October 13, 2018 at 1:36:12 PM PDT

To: Sherri Goulet <shardon@comeast.net>

Subject: :full rebuttal letter from PUD general manager

Shermi, here for your information is the full rebuttal letter, and not just a reply via
FB, which is what | submitted to the secretary of the 22nd LD Dems at last week's
meeting

Even this week, Saturn has continued fo spread the same lies re. the Thurston
Public Utility District, even after being asked to desist in August by the general
manager. Even after PUD Commissioner Chris Sterns pointed out the false claims
at the September TCD meeting.

If you listened to the audio of the argument my husband and | had with Saturn at
Karen Fraser's picnic in July, it was over the lies he continues to tell. | don't think it
does TCD or the 22nd LD Dems any good in the eyes of the public to support a
candidate with such a history of not telling the truth. IMHO.

Deb

Deb Pattin contacting my supporters and spreading
misinformation. This is interesting when you consider
the timing of the “PUD Memo” (which is dated one day
earlier, October 12th) which was the subject of PDC
complaint # 43061.

How did Linda Oosterman’s campaign staffer get a
copy of the “internal” memo if Linda herself didn’t share
it?

THURSTON COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
O “Serving Justice through Serving People”
¥ ‘*vdd%{f

OTVM gt Department 2

County
T
COURT RECORDS REQUEST FORM

REQUESTOR'S INFORMATION ¥ Indicates required information; without it your request cannot be processed.

*Name:_2: ley_Woaker - Pt Agency (if
bo -Rlo 4751 Fax #

FMailing Address: 27 (2 (pwre €4 Aw Apt#
City:__OQlgumpin State: WA Zip:_ §8C07D

E-mail Address {ruméuo\q{{ cott @ amail o

=

Wilcox Judge Samuel G. Meyer  Judge M. Brett Buckley
Department 3

Paul Wohl
Court Commissioner

4on
T
Distnct

*Telephone #

RECORD/DOCUMENT INFORMATION ¥ Indicates required information; without it your request cannot be processed.
ook ;

Geoc Dw(;
*Case Number(s: __ UHS 17 - 271

Court staff cannot perform case searches for you; you MUST provide case number(s) or your request cannot be processed.

*Defendant’s Name

WHAT DOCUMENTS DO YOU WANT?

Complaint/Citation/Information ~ (5] Judgment/Sentence Form [_JNo Contact Order [] Plea Agreement
[Jstipulated Order for Continuance [_JAH or DV Petition/Order [_] Electronic Docket [] Other (specify below)

Do You NEED CERTIFIED cories? [ ] YES KINO

Criminal and Civil cases: $5 per document ; Small Claims cases: $5 per document. Do not include payment at this time.
You will be contacted by the public records officer with the exact amount and the method of payment.

List the specific documents you would like certified

After fees have been paid copies may be picked up at the District Court during regular business hours from 8:30 a.m. 0 4:30 p.m.
1f you cannot pick up your documents please indicate your preferred delivery method (circle mm)D Mail D.Fax Email

1f documents are not claimed within 30 days, re-application and prepayment will be required including previous fee(s).
For more information contact the District Court Judicial Assistant at (360) 786-5562.

L

Internal Use Only: Date Requestor Advised:

Date_ Moy 22 201§

Amount Due: §.

Signature of requestor: |77

2000 Lakeridge Drive SW, Olympia, Washington 98502-6045 Court: (360) 786-5450,
Probation: (360) 786-5451 Civil Dept: (360) 754-4102 TDD: (360) 754-2933, FAX (360) 754-3359

Public records request dated May 25, 2018 showing
Democratic Socialists of America’s Olympia chapter
co-chair Riley Woodward-Pratt requesting the court
audio log for my hearing against individuals stalking
and harassing my partner and me.

™M Gmail

Re: Talk To Type Transcription "Transcript for Thurston County UHS
17-270, 271, 272"

Andrew Saturn <saturn@gmail.com>

Holly Rydel Kelly <t3transcription@gmail.com> Thu, Feb 28, 2019 at 9:30 AM

To: Andrew Saturn <saturn@gmail.com>
Hello Andrew-
| received a request via my website eform on May 30, 2018, from the email address

debpattin@gmail.com to transcribe the audio provided and prepared a transcript from that audio.
[Quoted text hidden]

Email thread excerpts dated 2/28/2019 from “Talk to
Type Transcription” owner Holly Rydel Kelly.

I inquired as to who ordered the transcriptions of court
proceedings which were shared by Linda Oosterman
campaign staff.

Holly replied that “debpattin@gmail.com” placed the
order on 5/30/2018, just two weeks after | declared my
candidacy, and two days after Riley Woodward-Pratt’s
records request (implying it was ordered possibly
immediately after they received the records). This



mailto:debpattin@gmail.com

Andrew Saturn <saturn@gmail.com>

™M Gmail

Re: Talk To Type Transcription "Transcript for Thurston County UHS
17-270, 271, 272"

Holly Rydel Kelly <t3transcription@gmail.com>
To: Andrew Saturn <saturn@gmail.com>

Thu, Feb 28, 2019 at 1:46 PM

Hello Andrew:

My rate is $5 per page at the requested turn around time, so | would guess $325 at most. If | was
late in returning it, then the total cost would be less.
[Quoted text hidden]

would clearly be Deb Pattin, as | have communicated
directly with Deb in the past, and | can confirm this is
her email address.

| followed up to ask Holly if she knows how much she
charged. She could not locate the payment receipt, but
she estimated that the transcript would have $5 per
page, and communicated this via email.

The transcript is 65 pages, which is $325.00.

TEV Endorsement Inbox x X 8

@ Danielle Westbrook <daniwestbrook@gmail.com> Thu, May 31,2018, 10:18 AM T 4

tome ¥
Greetings,

Thank you for interviewing with Thurston Environmental Voters. We have not made an endorsement decision in
your race yet. We hope to do so in June at our next board meeting.

Thank you for your patience,

Danielle Westbrook
Chair, Thurston Environmental Voters

Sent from my iPhone

= Andrew Saturn <saturn@gmail.com> Thu, May 31,2018, 10:44 AM  Y¥ &
E to Danielle ~

When is that? I'm out of town until the 10th

@ Danielle Westbrook <daniwestbrook@gmail.com> Thu, May 31,2018, 10:49 AM Y7 &

tome ¥

It's not a meeting that candidates will be invited to attend.

Sent from my iPhone

2 Andrew Saturn <satumn@gmail.com> Thu, May 31,2018, 10:55 AM Y% &

to Danielle ~

Okay. Wil | ever be given a chance to respond to the rumors shared after | left my interview?

@ Danielle Westbrook <daniwestbrook@gmail.com> Thu, May 31,2018, 10:59 AM Y% 4

tome ~
There were no rumors shared after the interview. I'm sorry you were given that impression.
We won't be giving either PUD candidate another interview. We will be meeting as a full board in June and will be

making an endorsement decision then (which could result in a decision not to endorse in this race at all). Again,
thank you for your patience.

Danielle

Sent from my iPhone

2 Andrew Saturn <saturn@gmail.com> Thu, May 31,2018, 11:04 AM Y &

to Danielle ~

So the piece of the lawsuit that was shared after | had left (which conveniently left out the dismissal) had nothing to
do with me?

@ Danielle Westhrook <daniwestbrook@gmail.com> Thu,May 31,2018, 11:05 AM  T¥  4&

tome ¥

Your position about the lawsuit has been clarified by one of our board members.

Again, thank you for your patience. I'l be in touch after our June board meeting.

Danielle Westbrook first denying she shared the court
transcript, then de-facto admitting it by stating “my
position on jt” was shared by another board member.

Two board members from Thurston Environmental
Voters and the chair Jim Lazar confirmed what Danielle
Westbrook did. As a result of Danielle’s actions, Jim
Lazar resigned in protest from Thurston Environmental
Voters later in 2018.




Fwd: Transcript

Inbox x X =

Chris Stegman <cstegman007@gmail.com>
tome ¥

& Fri, Nov 2, 2018, 11:17 AM

PAGR N

Fyi

---------- Forwarded message -

From: Danielle Westbrook <daniwestbrook@gmail.com>
Date: Thu, Nov 1, 2018, 4:11 PM

Subject: Transcript

To: <cstegman007@gmail.com>

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:
>>

B8 uHs 17-270.pdf '

Forwarded email dated Fri, Nov 2 from Chris Stegman
confirming that Danielle Westbrook of Percival
Consulting (Linda Oosterman’s campaign firm) was in
fact spreading around the transcript, which was paid for
by Deb Pattin using an audio log requested by Riley
Woodward-Pratt.

This is the same transcript Danielle Westbrook shared
to the endorsement board of Thurston Environmental
Voters, implying | was a “criminal.”

If Danielle Westbrook would lie about sharing this, how
can she be believed by the PDC when she claims she
wasn’t working for Percival Consulting and Linda
Oosterman?

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF THURSTON

In re:
ANDREW SATURN,

NO. UHS 17-270, 271, 272

Petitioner,
And
RYAN WHITNEY
GEORGIA DAVENPORT
VIVIAN QUEIJA,
Respondent (s) .

BEFORE THE HONORABLE PW RONSLEY
THURSTON COUNTY DISTRICT COURT JUDGE.

Olympia,
December 22,
2:11 p.m.

Washington
2017

APPEARANCES:

For the Petitioner: ANDREW SATURN, PRO SE
INGE FORDHAM

Dickson Frohlich PS
1200 E D st

Tacoma, WA 98421-1710
(253) 572-1000

For the Respondent:

Transcription Service: HOLLY RYDEL KELLY, CET

Talk to Type Transcription
2522 N Proctor St., Ste. 319
Tacoma, WA 98406

(253) 666-8628

The transcript passed around by Danielle Westbrook on
behalf of Linda Oosterman. You can see the
transcription service clearly labeled. This is an
unreported in-kind contribution to Linda Oosterman.

@ Jim Cooper shared a post.

Now two of my friends and colleagues are standing up and telling the truth! This is serious, if
you've already voted and voted for who you thought was the progressive candidate read this by
Lisa Parshley, or read Renata Rollins’ earlier post. Know they are taking a risk in saying anything
and they are two of the most honest and forthright people you'll ever meet. #truth

irtbags
e Lisa Parshley

As | write this post, my heart is racing, and | am battling fear. Today, | am speaking as a
private citizen who would feel shame if | did not step up and oppose a candidate for office in
Thurston County. As a survivor, | cannot remain silent: Andrew Saturn, a candidate for
Thurston County PUD Commissioner, is an abusive bully. His treatment of women does not
reflect the character and moral integrity of our community.

Fear often prevents good people from stepping up and doing the right thing. But what is fear?
Webster gives this definition: "An unpleasant emotion caused by the belief that someone or
something is dangerous, likely to cause pai...

Carolyn Roos and 20 others 1 Comment « 1 Share
yr

Elected official and guy who thinks we don't deserve
$15/hrin 2019, Jim Cooper, calls me a “dirtbag” while
spreading rumors in support of Linda Oosterman.



https://medium.com/@andrewsaturn/olympia-councilmember-jim-cooper-proposes-1-minimum-wage-increase-d710c0eaa0e4
https://medium.com/@andrewsaturn/olympia-councilmember-jim-cooper-proposes-1-minimum-wage-increase-d710c0eaa0e4

Jessica Bateman € eman -+ 321
éb 1 respect and believe Renata. Thank
& out this behavior. £ t

for sharing your experience and calling
il...

Olympia Councilmember Jessica Bateman joins in on
the rumor spreading, on or around October 27, 2018.

PUGET SOUND ENERGY BELLEVUE WA Cash 13,000.00
NATIONAL WOMEN'S POLITICAL CAUCUS OF WA CAMPAIGN FUND SEATTLE WA Cash 1,000.00
WYNKOOP SIMMONS KATRINA OLYMPIA WA Cash 100.00
GARST CHRISTINE OLYMPIA WA Cash 100.00

SEGALL SARAH OLYMPIA WA Cash 100.00
BELCHER JENNIFER OLYMPIA WA Cash 50.00
CHAPPELL RALPH OLYMPIA WA Cash 50.00

SMALL CONTRIBUTIONS Cash 45.00

Every executive member from Thurston Women Dems
had taken part in financing the PAC to support Linda
Oosterman, concealing $13,000 from Puget Sound
Energy. The Women Dems invited me to speak at their
meeting knowing they were arranging this level of
support for my opponent.

Kevin Howard COMMUNIST SCUM! YOUR ANTIFA AND YOUR
NOT WELCOME HERE

Like - Reply - Message - 3h

Synthia Caldwell What do you say about sexual harassment
allegations? Why did you ignore them?

Like - Reply - Message * 3h

Gary Britt We don't need lying political activists running for
local office who's only real interest is in making a name for
himself. https://www.pdc.wa.gov/browse/cases/41577

Like - Reply - Message - 2h

Frivolous and libelous PDC complaint filed by Joe Hyer,
as well as similar rumors spread by Linda Oosterman,
spread around to supporters and used as a political ad
to attack me during the campaign.

From: Chip Beatty
To: Andrew Saturn

Mary indicated in our conversation that you were corresponding with her, regarding your campaign,

ond addressing them to her agency email. She did not provide me with copies on any emails but did
say that the content of the email seemed inoppropricte for someone to be receiving at an agency
email address. It wos my understanding that the content was promotional in nature. You have now
clarified that it was not.

Chip Beatty from the PDC confirms that Thurston
County Auditor Mary Hall called from her official line to
spread misinformation about my campaign.

e Sarawk Le Cru | also don't see Linda's cards at the
Republican booths at any of our local events. JS.

Thurston County Young Democrats member and
volunteer for the Mary Hall and Linda Oosterman
campaigns Sarah Rawlings moving my cards to the
Republican booth at Lake Fair.




Q ey Same individual implying | am a serial killer to

supporters on Facebook.
7. Ted Bundy, the most

famous seial killor actually Sarah Rawlings later threatens to “show me” what she
helped people on suicide

hotlines is “capable of.”

zh

e Sue Patnude Yikes! So Saturn is ?77?
Zh

O Sarawk Le Cru More that people can seem nice who
aren't. Being a "nice guy" doesn't exempt you from being
capable of awful things.

2h

e Sarawk Le Cru If you want Sue, | can PM you my story?
1h

& Michael Tobias Hitting close to home, Ted Bundy was
also a campaign aide for Daniel Evans when he ran for
governor and he “followed Evans' Democratic opponent
around the state, tape recording his speeches and
reported back to Evans personally.” So campaigns are
not necessarily immune from the involvement of
sociopaths either.

1h

Q Sue Patnude Sarawk....please do...being involved in a
controversial issue myself | would like to know.

ih

& Michael Tobias Just in case anyone calls malarkey on
me, here's proof: https://news.google.com/newspapers?
id=cicQAAAAIBAL...

Ellensburg Daily Record - Google
; News Archive Search

NEWS.GOOGLE.COM
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Sarawk's Post see

others until the day | die!
1h Like

Reply O
Sarawk Le Cru

Me Too, Beau. @

14m Like Reply

Write a reply...

Joseph Sokolik

Give 'im hell Sarawk!
6m Like Reply o1

Sarawk Le Cru

You know | will. Fucking piece of
shit bastard has no idea what | am

capable of. | will happily show him.

3m Like Reply

Write a reply...

Melissa WP Taylor
Chelsea Talbert Eowyn Savela All
over the damn state.

4m Like Reply

o =

Write a comment...

d

Sarawk Le Cru | also notice all the shares for this is from Andrew himself, or his "campaign
manager." | wonder when people will learn that Friends of Saturn is the Our Revolution King

County website he stole from them and net actually friends of Saturn at all? You can tell by the
fact that something like 2k people follow that page, yet he can only seem to get about 5 likes
on any of his posts. Such a perfect example of narcissism.

But I'm not a doctor, so what would | know?

5m

Same individual claiming | “stole a website.” I'm not
even sure what she’s talking about here, but it's yet
another endless attack from an individual who
seemingly worked around the clock to support my
opponent by smearing me on social media.

This circulation of Mary's doorbell day with
Denny is another way he and his cronies are
coming after me.

Another strange claim by the same individual, claiming
that my cronies and | are “coming after her” via
something to do with a doorbell day for Thurston
County Auditor Mary Hall's campaign.




Stuart Holmes for Auditor e
Like This Page - 14 hrs - &

»
The Olympia Standard podcast is now live!

Got to talk about my campaign, running as a
independent, and waffles. Yes - waffles!

Listen to the full episode at the link below and
comment below with your favorite part! Or with
your answer to Emmett's first question.

http://www.olympiapoprocks.com/
theolympiastandardfos23 — with Stuart Holmes.

Georgeanna Midland Seager, Liz Stinson, Oldest «
Robert Motzer and 4 others like this.
1 Share T Comment

Sarawk Le Cru So obvious that Holmes
has no idea what he's doing in this
interview. Mary Hall is a class act while
Holmes can only lie about funding for the
county.

He's some white-collar brogrammer from
Seattle who wants to act like he knows
anything about south county. | bet my
aim is better than his and | live in
Olympia. #richmendontknowshit

th

Sarah similarly smeared and endlessly attacked Mary
Hall's opponent on Facebook.




On Sun, Jul 8, 2018, 7:46 PM Rob Richards <rob@gcommonaction.org> wrote:
Ryan,

Please do not include me in emails with Andrew. I'm really not sure why you would do
that. I've already made it clear that we feel he's toxic and abusive and people don't
feel safe around him. | hope you'll be more sensitive to that in the future.

Second, over a dozen women in Olympla and even more from Seattle and Spokane
have come forward with stories of bullying, manipulation, and harassment from him.
By insisting that he work whatever shift he wants despite the concerns raised by
women he has targeted, you send the message that cur local party doesn't care about
his behavior as long as the burger both is successful. | ask you to reconsider this
position. No campaign I'm involved with will work a shift if Andrew Saturn is there. |
believe women when they tell me they have been attacked. Do you?

I've cc'd members of the TCD E board because | don't feel you're handling this
situation properly and I'd like them to weigh in.

I'm on the side of women. I'm on the side that stands up to abusive bullies. That's the
side | think everyone should be on.

Sincerely,

Rab Richards

aee

From: sarah rawlings <rawlingssarahj@yahoo.com>

Date: Sun, Jul 8, 2018, 0B:50

Subject: Re: Burger Booth Shifts Still to Be Filled

To: burgerbooth@thur: org <burgerbooth @thurstondemocrats.org>, Thurston County Den

Hi, what days are Andrew Saturn working? | won't be helping out if he's around.

Kind Regards
Sarah Rawlings

Sarah Rawlings and Rob Richards, who were both also
working for Mary Hall's campaign, sent these emails to
the manager for the Burger Booth, implying | was a
danger to be around. As a result, | was stripped of my
“shifts” at the booth, effectively depriving my campaign
of agreed-upon exposure (advertising) and boosting my
opponent.

Rob Richards’ email contains some of the same old
rumors spread by my opponent.




' Sarawk Le Cru
& 1 min - 82
| find it hilarious that Andrew Saturn threw a fit and
quit all his morning shifts at the burger booth.
(Leaving 20 slots empty! Thank you Young Dems for
stepping up to help recruit for those positions less
than 24 hours before Lakefair) when asked not to
attend one shift because he made people feel
uncomfortable with his unprofessicnalism and bullying
BUT would still show up to his evening shifts because
he knows he can get more votes during the night
shifts than the day ones.

Every time he talks about the lack of integrity of his
opponent, | have to laugh at his hypocrisy.

Please don't vote for Andrew Saturn. He has already
threatened to sue myself and TCD as well as
threatened to insite others to sue us. He is currently in
litigation with several people. Using lawsuits to silence
other people's voices is abhorrent. They are called
SLAPPs. You can learn more here:
https://en.m.wikipedia.crg/wiki/
Strategic_lawsuit_against_public_participation

| know several of you have experienced his nastiness
yourself, because I've spoken to you personally. He is
a bully and not fit for office. Feel free to message me
for more information.

After lying to the Burger Booth organizer to get me
removed from my shifts (providing my opponent with
exclusive unreported advertising), Sarah Rawlings then
took to Facebook to post that | had “quit” my shifts
“after throwing a fit.”

Sarah also falsely claimed | threatened to sue her via a
SLAPP lawsuit, which was ruled unconstitutional in
Washington State about a decade ago.

She ends her post with an offer to privately discuss
more rumors with individual voters.

3\ Sarawk Le Cru is with Ben
Taylor and 47 others.

-

So, remember that hit piece against Tye
Menser that Glen Morgan cooked up? The
one were it asked to write in Ej Zita? Here is
the man who designed those fliers (he
works for Zazzle Strategies, which was
hired by Glen) supporting Andrew Saturn

#DontVoteforSaturn
#Saturnisaliar

Sarah Rawlings falsely claims | was involved with the
notorious Glen Morgan mailer which encouraged voters
to “write in” EJ Zita for County Commissioner (for the
record, | had nothing to do with it).

Apparently, someone with a very common name (like
John Smith) supported my campaign, and someone
with a similar name worked for the print shop which
produced the mailer.




Individual caught on multiple occasions systematically
driving around the Olympia and Lacey area stealing my
campaign signs. He was reported to Olympia Police and
there is a case pending. It is believed he is connected to
Linda Oosterman directly via Deb Pattin.




